
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, Brooks, Dew, 

K Myers, Runciman and Waller 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 December 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday, 24 December 2018. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive meeting, 

held on 29 November 2018. 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday, 19 December 2018.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  This broadcast 
can be viewed at https://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, will be uploaded onto the Council’s website following 
the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 17 - 24) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Planning for the Possibility of a “No-deal” 
Brexit - Update   

(Pages 25 - 34) 

 The Chief Executive to present a report which highlights the work 
undertaken by officers since the last update in October to 
anticipate and prepare for the possibility of a ‘no deal’ exit from 
the EU. 
 

https://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Rufforth With Knapton Neighbourhood Plan 
– Referendum Result and Adoption   

(Pages 35 - 60) 

 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 
which informs Members of the outcome of the referendum on the 
Rufforth With Knapton Neighbourhood Plan and recommends 
that the Plan is formally ‘made’ and brought into force as part of 
the Development Plan for York. 
 

7. A1237 Outer Ring Road -  Dualling Update   (Pages 61 - 74) 
 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 

which provides an update on the progress of plans to increase 
the capacity of the A1237 Outer Ring Road and seeks approval 
of proposed funding arrangements for the first phase and for 
further development of the scheme. 
 

8. Construction Charter   (Pages 75 - 80) 
 The Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Customer & Corporate 

Services to present a report which seeks approval to introduce a 
minimum standards charter for construction projects procured by 
the council. 
 

9. Social Value Policy   (Pages 81 - 94) 
 The Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Customer & Corporate 

Services to present a report which seeks approval for a corporate 
social value policy, to communicate the council’s approach to 
social value, both internally and to residents, suppliers and other 
stakeholders. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 29 November 2018 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, 
Brooks, Dew, K Myers, Runciman and Waller 

In Attendance Councillors Kramm (substituting for Cllr 
D’Agorne) and Looker 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
62. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No additional 
interests were declared. 
 

63. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

18 October 2018 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
64. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been 7 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Richard Clark spoke on Agenda Item 5 (York Central Enterprise 
Zone Investment Case), as a local resident and retired housing 
regeneration professional.  He expressed the view that the 
council should take more control of the development, as their 
contribution and risk was greater than that of the other partners, 
and that only 7% of the housing provision on the site would be 
truly affordable.  
 
Tamsin Hart-Jones spoke on Agenda Item 5 on behalf of York 
Central Partnership (YCP).  She fully supported the 
recommendations in the report, noting that all the YCP partners 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



had committed resources to the project and some of these were 
at risk.    
 
Lyn Langford spoke on Agenda Item 5 on behalf of York Central 
Action and as a Holgate resident.  She voiced concern that the 
proposals had been brought forward prematurely, before issues 
relating to traffic congestion, pollution and affordable housing 
had been properly addressed. 
 
Dr Jamie Wood spoke on Agenda Item 6 (York Station Front 
Proposed Improvements – Public Engagements), on behalf of 
York Cycle Campaign.  He expressed concern that the removal 
of a segregated cycle path from the scheme plan would cause 
danger to cyclists and asked Executive to consider re-instating 
the path.  
 
John Bibby spoke on Agenda Item 6, on behalf of York Bus 
Forum (YBF).  He referred to the YBF’s alternative proposals 
and comments contained in the documents circulated to 
Members at the meeting and urged Executive to approve the 
demolition of Queen Street Bridge and defer the remaining 
proposals pending consideration of these alternatives.      
 
Alan Robinson spoke on Agenda Item 6, supporting the YBF’s 
alternative proposals on the basis that they would provide the 
best possible ‘future proofed’ bus exchange for passengers, 
closely integrated with the railway station. 
 
Hon. Alderman Brian Watson spoke on Agenda Item 13 (Lord 
Mayoralty 2019-20).  He objected to any change being made to 
the existing points system, which he considered fair and stable, 
but wanted the Executive to consider the accumulation of points 
for Independent Members. 
 

65. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



66. York Central Enterprise Zone Investment Case  
 
[See also under Part B] 
 
The Corporate Director of Economy & Place, the Director of 
Customer & Corporate Services and the Assistant Director for 
Regeneration & Asset Management presented a report which 
set out the investment case for the York Central Enterprise 
Zone and recommended the creation of a capital budget to fund 
the infrastructure costs for York Central and allow development 
to proceed. 
 
Details of funding approvals to date, plus actual and forecast 
expenditure in the current financial year, were set out in 
paragraphs 13 to 18 of the report.  A detailed appraisal had now 
been undertaken of the abnormal infrastructure costs which had 
inhibited the ability of the market to deliver the scheme in the 
past; this had determined a cost of £155m, as indicated in Table 
3 at paragraph 20.  The proposed funding sources for this sum, 
including a £35m contribution from the council, were outlined in 
Tab
[...]
 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

 
20 December 2018 

 
Report of the Corporate Director for Economy and Place   
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Planning and Transport 
 
Rufforth With Knapton Neighbourhood Plan  

 
Summary 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to consider the results of the Rufforth with 

Knapton Neighbourhood Plan referendum. It asks Members to formally 
‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan and bring it into full legal force as part of 
the Development Plan for York. This will allow the Neighbourhood Plan to 
progress in line with the relevant Neighbourhood Planning legislation and 
Regulations. This paper will be considered by Members of Local Plan 
Working Group on 18 December 2018.  

  
Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive is asked to: 
 
i) Consider the results of the referendum and formally ‘make’ the 

Rufforth with Knapton Neighbourhood Plan. 
  

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations.  

 
ii) To approve the Decision Statement attached at Annex B to be 

published in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
neighbourhood planning legislation. 

 
 
 

 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



 

Background 
 

3. The Localism Act 2011 introduced new powers for community groups 
to prepare neighbourhood plans for their local areas.  The Council has 
a statutory duty to assist communities in the preparation of 
Neighbourhood Plans and to take plans through a process of 
Examination and Referendum. The local authority is required to take 
decisions at key stages in the process within time limits that apply, as 
set out in the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 as 
amended in 2015 and 2016 (“the Regulations‟). 
 

4. The Rufforth with Knapton Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared by 
Rufforth with Knapton Parish Council with on-going engagement with 
[...]
oundabouts on the A1237 is currently in 
progress as part of the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund programme.  

3. Following a submission of potential schemes by Transport for the North 
plans to dual the A1237 Outer Ring Road were recently helped by the 
announcement by the Secretary of State for Transport on 30 September 
that upgrading a section of the A1237 would be one of the first schemes 
to be delivered using the new Major Road Network fund. 

4. Discussions with the Department for Transport have identified the 
process and funding requirements to enable the section of the A1237 
from the A19 through to the Little Hopgrove roundabout to be delivered 
over the next few years integrated as much as possible with the current 
WY+TF scheme. The total outturn cost of the scheme is estimated to be 
approximately £60m (£32m for the existing West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund (WY+TF) roundabout upgrade element, £28m for the 
dualling element). 

5. This report recommends that £2.8m (Approx. 10% of the dualling 
element) of funding is allocated as part of the Council’s budget process 
in the Council’s Capital Programme as a match funding contribution and 
to enable the further development of the dualling scheme. An early 
approval of funding for the dualling scheme will enable it to be fully 
integrated with the current project and minimise the level of potential 
abortive work. 

Page 61 Agenda Item 7



 

6. Long term the council’s aspiration remains the full dualling of the entire 
length of the A1237.  The central section between the A59 and A19 
incorporating new bridges over the River Ouse and East Coast Mainline 
will continue to be developed as the next phase of the upgrade. It is 
proposed to pursue further funding opportunities through the Transport 
for the North and DfT processes to deliver this element of the upgrade.  

 

Recommendations 
 
7. The Executive is asked to: 

1) Approve the proposal to recommend to Full Council the inclusion of 
match funding in the 2019/20 Capital Programme for dualling of the 
first phase of the A1237 Outer Ring Road, from the A19 through to 
Little Hopgrove roundabout. 
 

2) Approve expenditure of the local match funding on the further 
development of the dualling scheme in advance of confirmation of 
funding from the Department for Transport. 

 
3) To direct the Leader of the Council to issue a letter identifying the 

importance of a rapid decision on the funding request and 
supporting the simplification of the approval process. 

 

Reason:  To enable the delivery of a section of the A1237 to dual 
carriageway standard in the shortest possible time.  

 

Background 
 

8. It has been a long held aspiration for the city to reduce the high levels of 
traffic congestion experienced on the A1237, York’s Outer Ring Road 
(ORR).  Although much of the current delay on the route is caused by the 
interaction between the orbital and radial traffic at the roundabouts traffic 
flows are projected to rise to a level where the links between the 
roundabouts will become a constraint. Delays have been reduced as a 
result of the roundabout upgrades delivered at the A19 and the A59 in 
recent years.  Further ORR roundabout upgrades (seven in total) are 
currently being delivered as part of the West Yorkshire plus Transport 
Fund (WY+TF). 

9. It is recognised that there is a limit to the benefits which can be delivered 
from the roundabout improvements alone and that these will be eroded 

Page 62



 

in time by additional projected growth in the area.  Congestion will 
remain a constraint to further growth in jobs and housing in York and the 
surrounding area.  A real step change in capacity is required in order to 
deliver transformational change and this objective can only realistically 
be achieved by upgrading the full A1237 to dual carriageway standard. 

10. Increasing the capacity of the ring road leading to the redistribution of 
trips will complement the city’s transport pol
[...]
TF ROUNDABOUT UPGRADE

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Executive 

 

20 December 2018  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Customer & Corporate 

Services 

Portfolio of the Executive Leader (Incorporating Finance & Performance) 

Construction Charter 

Purpose of Report 

1. To seek approval for the introduction of a minimum standards charter in 

respect of construction projects procured by the Council. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive is asked to: 

a. Adopt the minimum standards charter attached at annex 1  

b. Agree that the Council ensures all existing and potential suppliers are 

made aware of the adoption of the charter. 

c. Agree that the Council monitors performance of contractors against the 

standards contained in the charter. 

Reason: to provide a clear statement of the way in which the Council manages 

the commissioning and procurement of projects with the construction industry.   

Background and analysis 

3. In 2014 Trade Unions initiated a campaign to raise standards of employment, 

health and safety and the terms and conditions of workers employed in the 

construction industry.  There were concerns expressed about the growing 

number of sub contracting arrangements where those employed are not 

always adequately trained and employment practices were sometimes unsafe. 

 

4. Since 2014, many other councils across the country have since adopted a 

minimum standards charter and the majority of Yorkshire & Humber councils 

now have this in place. 

 

5. Earlier this year, officers met with a representative from UCATT and have also 

reviewed those charters already in operation at other councils.  We quickly 

Page 75 Agenda Item 8



established that this council is already adopting the main principles of the 

UCATT charter.  For example, we already include fair work practices, living 

wage, employment and skills plans, local employment and trade union 

recognition in our tend
[...]
tfolio of the Executive Leader (Incorporating Finance & Performance) 

Social Value Policy  

Purpose of Report 

1. The report presents a corporate social value policy for the council.  The policy 

has been developed to communicate the approach to social value both internally 

and externally.  It will be used to explain to residents, suppliers and other 

stakeholders what we expect when they work with the council. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. Executive is asked to approve the policy attached at annex 1 to this report. 

Reason: to ensure compliance with the Social Value Act and that the council has 

a clear and consistent approach to delivery of social value through procurement. 

Background and analysis  

3. The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 requires all public bodies to 

consider how they might improve the economic, social and environmental 

wellbeing of their area when buying services above the OJEU threshold 

(currently £181k for services and £4.5m for works).  To comply with the Act, we 

must think about how what we buy, or how we buy it, could add these benefits.  

  

4. The Act does not take a prescriptive approach and gives freedom to determine 

what additional benefit or value would best meet the needs to the local 

community, as well as giving suppliers opportunity to innovate.     

 

5. In 2014 a government review reported on progress made by public bodies on 

implementing the Social Value Act.  The report reinforced that there is still further 

work to be done to support local authorities to achieve social value in practice.  

The government has also introduced a social value website which provides 

useful guidance, support and examples of best practice. 

 

Page 81 Agenda Item 9



6. The term “social value” is generally recognised as being the achievement of 

extra social or community benefits through procurement.  It involves thinking 

beyond the price of each individual contract and looking at the collective benefit 


[...]
wellbeing 

 Strong resilient community 

 A city working together 

 Zero carbon and sustainable transport 

 Zero waste 

 Land use and wildlife 

 Sustainable food, water and materials 

 
The policy promotes the council values of working together to improve and make a 
difference. 
 
 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Planning for the Possibility of a “No-deal” Brexit - Update
	6 Rufforth With Knapton Neighbourhood Plan – Referendum Result and Adoption
	Annex A Declaration of result of poll FINAL
	Annex B Decision Statement FINAL
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Rufforth with Knapton NP Merged
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Rufforth with Knapton NP Part 1
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Rufforth with Knapton NP Part 2
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Rufforth with Knapton NP Part 3
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Rufforth with Knapton NP Part 3a
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Rufforth with Knapton NP Part 4
	Annex C Better Decision Making tool for Rufforth with Knapton NP Part 5


	7 A1237 Outer Ring Road -  Dualling Update
	Annex A A1237 Dualling Phase 1

	8 Construction Charter
	Annex 1 City of York Construction Charter FINAL

	9 Social Value Policy
	Annex 1 Social Value Policy - final version Exec




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 20 December 2018 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair), Aspden, Ayre, 
Brooks, Dew, K Myers, Runciman and Waller 

In Attendance Councillor Looker  

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
78. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No additional 
interests were declared. 
 

79. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

20 December 2018 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
80. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
and one request to speak by a ward member. 
 
Cllr Warters, Member for Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward, spoke 
on matters within the Executive’s remit, referring to a question 
he had asked at Full Council on provision for standing at football 
matches and urging that standing space be provided at the new 
Monks Cross Stadium. 
 
Emily Knight spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Planning for the 
Possibility of a ‘No-deal’ Brexit), on behalf of York for Europe. 
She expressed the view that such an outcome would be 
disastrous for York, criticised the lack of national planning and 
urged political parties to work collectively in the interests of all 
citizens. 



 
Antje Ramming-Robinson, also a member of York for Europe, 
spoke on Agenda Item 5, as a German citizen resident in the 
UK.  She recounted her own and others’ negative experiences 
since the referendum and highlighted the detrimental effect that 
the departure of EU citizens from the UK would have on York. 
 
Kate Ravilous spoke on Agenda Item 7 (A1237 Outer Ring 
Road – Dualling Update), on behalf of York Cycle Campaign.  
She queried  the cost / benefit ratio of the project and Members 
to consider increasing the council’s investment by £0.5m to 
provide segregated cycle routes. 
 
Paul Hepworth also spoke on Agenda Item 7, on behalf of 
Cycling UK.  He opposed the dualling proposals, on the grounds 
that they would increase traffic and congestion in the long term.  
A written copy of his comments was circulated to Members.    
 

81. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

82. Planning for the Possibility of a “No-deal” Brexit - Update  
 
The Head of Corporate Policy & City Partnerships presented a 
report which highlighted work undertaken by officers since the 
last update to Executive, on 18 October, to anticipate and 
prepare for the possibility of a ‘no deal’ exit from the EU. 
 
Council officers continued to work with key partners and 
maintain a watching brief on information from a variety of 
sources, while Executive Members fed into discussions at a 
regional level.  Reports from other authorities indicated a 
consistent view that the government had not yet provided 
sufficient clarity on the impact of a no deal Brexit, nor resources 
to mitigate this.  Officers were assessing the 106 technical 
notices published by the government, focusing on those that 
would have a direct impact on its services and the work of city 
partners.  Heads of Service would refine any necessary 
responses to create an action plan for delivery.   
 
It was reported at the meeting that, since publication of the 
report, the vote due in Parliament on 11 December had been 



cancelled and would now take place in the week commencing 
14 January.  The government had accelerated its preparatory 
work on a ‘no deal’ exit and was expected to provide further 
information which would assist the council’s preparations.  The 
government had also released £2bn funding, of which some 
might be made available to local authorities for their planning 
work. 
 
With reference to matters raised under Public Participation, it 
was confirmed that officers would be looking at the support to 
EU citizens resident in York that could be provided under the 
EU Settlement Scheme outlined in paragraphs 33-37 of the 
report.  The full scheme would be available before 30 March. 
 
Resolved: That the discussions and activities under way be 

noted. 
  
Reason: To ensure that York is as prepared as possible in 

the event of a ‘no deal’ Brexit. 
 

83. Rufforth With Knapton Neighbourhood Plan – Referendum 
Result and Adoption  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning & Public Protection and the 
Development Officer, Strategic Planning presented a report 
which informed Members of the outcome of the referendum on 
the Rufforth with Knapton Neighbourhood Plan (the Plan). 
 
Executive had agreed on 27 September 2018 that the Plan 
should proceed to a referendum, which had duly taken place on 
20 November.  The Declaration of Results Poll attached as 
Annex A to the report confirmed that of the 276 residents 
(32.9%) who took part, 93% had voted in favour of the Plan and 
7% had voted against it.  The council was therefore required by 
legislation, as outlined in paragraphs 11-13, to ‘make’ the Plan – 
that is, bring it into force as part of the Development Plan – by 
16 January 2019. 
 
The Local Plan Working Group ( LPWG) had considered the 
Plan at their meeting on 18 December and advised that the Plan 
be ‘made’; minutes of that meeting were circulated to Members. 
 
The Chair thanked Rufforth with Knapton Parish Council for 
their work on the Plan and it was 
 



Resolved: (i) That the results of the referendum be noted 
and that the Rufforth with Knapton Neighbourhood 
Plan be formally ‘made’. 

 
 (ii) That the Decision Statement attached as 

Annex B to the report be published in accordance 
with Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 

with the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations. 
 

84. A1237 Outer Ring Road -  Dualling Update  
 
[See also under Part B] 
 
The Corporate Director of Economy & Place and the Head of 
Transport presented a report which provided an update on the 
progress of plans to increase the capacity of the A1237 Outer 
Ring Road and sought approval for proposed funding 
arrangements for the first stage and further development. 
 
On 30 September, the Secretary of State for Transport had 
announced that upgrading a section of the A1237 would be one 
of the first schemes to be delivered using the new Major Road 
Network (MRN) fund, which would commence in April 2020.  
The report recommended that £2.8m (10% of the cost of the 
dualling element) be allocated in the council’s capital 
programme as a match funding contribution and to enable 
further development of the dualling scheme.   
 
The following options were considered, as detailed and 
analysed in paragraphs 37-40 of the report: 
Option 1 – progress the scheme, approve the request for match 
funding and progress the further development work before 
Programme Entry status is granted.   This was the 
recommended option, as it would ensure maximum opportunity 
from the Minister’s announcement and the MRN fund. 
Option 2 – as above, but progress further development work 
after Programme Entry status has been granted.   
Option 3 – suspend the bid for funding.   
 
In response to matters raised under Public Participation on this 
item and questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 



 The scheme included elements of cycling infrastructure 
and provided an opportunity to look at the impact of 
dualling on other routes adjacent to the A1237. 

 The council had already adopted an overall cycling 
strategy, which would be aided by the extra funding for 
this scheme; a map of the city was available showing 
clearly the cycling routes proposed and existing gaps in 
provision. 

 The cost / benefit rating of the scheme was 2. 
 

The Chair and the Executive Member for Transport & Planning 
welcomed the proposals while acknowledging that more needed 
to be done, and it was  
 
Resolved: (i) That Option 1 be approved and that local 

match funding be spent on the further development 
of the dualling scheme in advance of confirmation of 
funding from the Department for Transport. 

 
(ii) That the Executive Leader issue a letter 
identifying the importance of a rapid decision on the 
funding request and supporting the simplification of 
the approval process. 

 
Reason: To enable the delivery of a section of the A1237 to 

dual carriageway standard in the shortest possible 
time. 

 
85. Construction Charter  

 
The Finance & Procurement Manager presented a report which 
sought approval to introduce a mimimum standards charter for 
construction projects procured by the council. 
 
In 2014, Trades Unions had initiated a campaign to raise 
standards of employment, health and safety for workers in the 
construction industry, since when many councils had adopted a 
minimum standards charter.  Officers had established that York 
was already complying with the main principles of the Union of 
Construction, Allied Trades & Technicians (UCATT) charter. 
However, the publication of a formal set of agreed minimum 
standards would ensure that there were clear protocols in place 
for the procurement of construction work.   
 



The proposed charter, attached as Annex 1 to the report, set out 
the standards expected for all contractors but was not so 
prescriptive as to prevent small and medium sized businesses 
from working for the council.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the mimimum standards charter attached 

as Annex 1 to the report be adopted. 
 
 (ii) That the council ensure that all existing and 

potential suppliers are made aware of the adoption 
of the charter. 

 
 (iii) That the council monitor performance of 

contractors against the standards contained in the 
charter. 

 
Reason: To provide a clear statement of the way in which the 

council manages the commissioning and 
procurement of projects with the construction 
industry. 

 
86. Social Value Policy  

 
The Finance & Procurement Manager presented a report which 
sought approval for a corporate social value policy, to 
communicate the council’s approach to social value both 
internally and to external stakeholders. 
 
The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 required all public 
bodies to consider how they might improve the economic, social 
and environmental well being of their area when buying services 
above a certain value.  In the absence of a corporate social 
value policy, the council’s current process of achieving this was 
variable.   
 
The draft policy, attached as Annex 1 to the report, had been 
drawn up as an addition to the existing One Planet Council 
initiative.  It set out the council’s social value and inclusive 
growth priorities along with examples of how they could be 
achieved.  An action plan had also been developed to create the 
guidance, training and other processes required to implement 
the policy. 
 
Resolved: That the policy attached as Annex 1 to the report be 

approved. 



 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the Social Value Act and 

ensure that the council has a clear and consistent 
approach to the delivery of social value through 
procurement. 

 
 

Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 

87. A1237 Outer Ring Road -  Dualling Update  
 
[See also under Part A] 
 
The Corporate Director of Economy & Place presented a report 
which provided an update on the progress of plans to increase 
the capacity of the A1237 Outer Ring Road and sought approval 
for proposed funding arrangements for the first stage and further 
development. 
 
On 30 September, the Secretary of State for Transport had 
announced that upgrading a section of the A1237 would be one 
of the first schemes to be delivered using the new Major Road 
Network (MRN) fund, which would commence in April 2020.  
The report recommended that £2.8m (10% of the cost of the 
dualling element) be allocated in the council’s capital 
programme as a match funding contribution and to enable 
further development of the dualling scheme.   
 
The following options were considered, as detailed and 
analysed in paragraphs 37-40 of the report: 
Option 1 – progress the scheme, approve the request for match 
funding and progress the further development work before 
Programme Entry status is granted.   This was the 
recommended option, as it would ensure maximum opportunity 
from the Minister’s announcement and the MRN fund. 
Option 2 – as above, but progress further development work 
after Programme Entry status has been granted.   
Option 3 – suspend the bid for funding.   
 
In response to matters raised under Public Participation on this 
item and questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 

 The scheme included elements of cycling infrastructure 
and provided an opportunity to look at the impact of 
dualling on other routes adjacent to the A1237. 



 The council had already adopted an overall cycling 
strategy, which would be aided by the extra funding for 
this scheme; a map of the city was available showing 
clearly the cycling routes proposed and existing gaps in 
provision. 

 The cost / benefit rating of the scheme was 2.  
 
The Chair and the Executive Member for Transport & Planning 
welcomed the proposals while acknowledging that more needed 
to be done, and it was  
 
Recommended: That Council approve the inclusion of match 

funding in the 2019/20 Capital Programme  for 
dualling of the first phase of the A1237 Outer 
Ring Road, from the A19 through to the Little 
Hopgrove roundabout. 

 
Reason: To enable the delivery of a section of the A1237 to 

dual carriageway standard in the shortest possible 
time. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


